



State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Southeast District Office

2195 Front Street
Logan, Ohio 43138

TELE: (740) 385-8501 FAX: (740) 385-6490
www.epa.state.oh.us

Ted Strickland, Governor
Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor
Chris Korleski, Director

October 6, 2008

**RE: Muskingum County
Burnham Foundry
Facility ID #0660010101
Notice of Violation
HPV-GC8
Certified: 70063450000190559765**

Mr. Jim Dingey
Burnham Foundry
2345 Licking Rd.
P.O. Box 3148
Zanesville, OH 43702

Dear Mr. Dingey:

On April 1, 2008, Custom Stack Analysis performed a particulate emissions compliance test at Burnham Foundry, 2345 Licking Road, Zanesville on the grey iron cupola (Emissions Unit P905). The results of this test show the source to be out of compliance with your permitted particulate emission limit of 23.69 lbs/hr established in PTI number 06-06692 and is in violation of OAC rule 3745-31-05(A)(3). We have received two letters from Burnham Foundry, dated April 30, 2008 and September 19, 2008, requesting that we set aside run number two of this test.

Unfortunately, Burnham was not able to provide any explanation for the higher emissions recorded during run number two. Having no explanation or any abnormal occurrence during the test, we have no reason to discount this test run. Burnham Foundry appears to be out of compliance as of April 1, 2008, the date of the failed test. In order to return to compliance, Burnham must conduct and pass a stack test on unit P905. Please submit to this office, within 30 days of the receipt of this letter, a compliance plan and schedule.

Should you have any further questions, please contact me at (740) 380-5234 or by email at joseph.laughery@epa.state.oh.us.

Sincerely,

Joe Laughery
Environmental Specialist 2
Division of Air Pollution Control

JL/mlm

cc: Sarah Harter, DAPC/SEDO
Dean Ponchak, DAPC/SEDO
Lisa Holscher, U.S. EPA Region V
Tom Kalman, DAPC/CO